PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8035346

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
ELIXSYS, INC.	08/23/2021	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CLAROVIA HOLDINGS, LLC	
Street Address:	360 TORMEY LN NE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 292	
City:	BAINBRIDGE ISLAND	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98110	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17328396
Application Number:	17892684

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8167531000

Email: uspt@polsinelli.com
Correspondent Name: POLSINELLI PC

Address Line 1: 900 WEST 48TH PLACE

Address Line 2: SUITE 900

Address Line 4: KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64112

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	111811-736264	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BLAKE ANDREW RONNEBAUM	
SIGNATURE:	/Blake Andrew Ronnebaum/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/30/2023	

Total Attachments: 3

source=111811-688367_15669870 Assignment Elixsys to ClaroVia Assignment (89811998v1)#page1.tif source=111811-688367_15669870 Assignment Elixsys to ClaroVia Assignment (89811998v1)#page2.tif source=111811-688367_15669870 Assignment Elixsys to ClaroVia Assignment (89811998v1)#page3.tif

PATENT 507988208 REEL: 064123 FRAME: 0606

Assignment of the patent pending applications numbered 15/669,870 and 15/675,697 and the inventions delineated therein from Elixsys, Inc. to Clarovia Holdings, LLC

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This Assignment of Patent Rights ("Assignment") is made and entered into on this // day of August, 2021, by and between Elixsys, Inc. ("Assignor") and Clarovia Holdings, LLC ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor of all right, title and interest in and to, and has agreed to assign and transfer to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to, the patent pending applications numbered 15/669,870 and 15/675,697 and the inventions delineated therein ("Assigned IP"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned IP.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, or its designees, all right, title and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to all of the following (collectively, the "Assigned Patent Rights":

- (a) the Assigned IP;
- (b) all patents or patent applications (i) to which any of the foregoing claim priority and/or(ii) for which any of the foregoing forms a basis for priority;
- (c) any and all continuing, divisional and continuation-in-part applications of any of the foregoing;
- (d) all requests for continuing examination, substitutions, reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing;
- (e) all foreign patents, patent applications and counterparts to any of the foregoing, including certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances; and
- (f) all rights to apply in any country for patents, certification of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protection or other governmental grants or issuances corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world, including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding;
 - (g) all inventions set forth in any of the Assigned IP;
- (h) all past, present and future causes of action (whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement actions (including, without limitation, all rights to damages, injunctive remedies and relief, and other remedies of any kind for past, current and future

PATENT REEL: 064123 FRAME: 0607 damages and profits, due or accrued, relating to any of the foregoing, including the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits and damages, due or accrued, arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilutions. The assignment of the Assigned IP includes all documents related to the conception, diligence and reduction to practice of the inventions disclosed in the Assigned IP and all domestic and international patent filing documents.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and any official of any other country whose duty it is to issue patents on the applications included in the Patent Rights, to issue all Letters Patent, patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances for the inventions disclosed therein to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment of Patent Rights to be executed by their duly authorized representatives on the date set forth below.

Print Name: Christopher J. Reed Title: Chief Financial Officer Stephen F. Piccolo C. F. C.

On this $\frac{23}{}$	day of A	ugust		,	2021,	before	me, a	a Notary
Public, appeared	STEPHEN	F. Picc	000	, wh	o is p	ersonali	y know	vn to me
or proved to me on subscribed to this Ass		•	evidence to	be the	same	person	whose	name is
				1				

Witness my hand and official seal:

Notary Public

ON RADIALISION CAROLINIA C

ASSIGNOR:

[Signature Pages Continue]

Assignment of the patent pending applications numbered 15/669,870 and 15/675,697 and the inventions delineated therein from Elixsys, Inc. to Clarovia Holdings, LLC

[Signature Pages Continue]

ASSIGNEE:	
CLAROVIA HOLDINGS, LLC	
Frint Name: Sayur S. Her Title:	Je y New Wy
On this // day of ANGULT appeared Samuer Hominoway to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to Assignment document.	, 2021, before me, a Notary Public, , who is personally known to me or proved be the same person whose name is subscribed to this
Witness my hand and official seal:	
Notary Public State of Washington BRUCE M EREMIC COMM. EXP. MARCH 09, 2024 COMM. NO. 133991	Notary Public

3

PATENT REEL: 064123 FRAME: 0609

RECORDED: 06/30/2023